

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. _____
)	
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D.,)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY,)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
and)	
)	
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D.,)	
in his official capacity as)	
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
AMGEN INC.'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar # 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar # 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Plaintiff Amgen Inc.

Dated: May 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
Statutory Framework	4
Six-month Pediatric Exclusivity	5
FDA’s Written Request for SENSIPAR	6
Amgen’s Study Reports	7
FDA’s Refusal to Amend the Written Request for Study 3.....	10
Amgen’s Request for Pediatric Exclusivity	11
FDA’s Denial of Pediatric Exclusivity	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. AMGEN IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	14
A. FDA Violated the Plain Language of its Governing Statute By Effectively Requiring Perfect Compliance with the Written Requests.	15
1. The Statutory Bargain	15
2. The Agency’s Interpretation Fails At <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	16
a. The Text of the Statute is Clear.	17
b. The Statute’s Context Supports Amgen.....	19
c. This Court’s Previous Ruling Supports Amgen.	20
3. Even At <i>Chevron</i> Step Two, The Agency’s Interpretation Fails.....	21
B. FDA Violated the Statute By Performing an Unlawful Assessment of the Sufficiency of Safety Data When Analyzing the “Fairly Responds” Requirement.....	22
C. FDA’s Decision Treats Similarly Situated Entities Differently.	25
D. FDA’s Decision Lacks Any Rational Basis.....	30
E. FDA’s Conduct Violates Due Process Principles.....	32

II. AMGEN WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A TRO.33

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING A TRO.36

IV. GRANTING A TRO WOULD ADVANCE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.37

V. AMGEN HAS EXHAUSTED ITS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....38

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Amarin Pharm. Ireland Ltd. v. F.D.A.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. May 28, 2015).....	21
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. Civ.A. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	34
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	25
<i>Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	33
<i>Clark County, Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enterprise Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....	35

Cnty. Of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....26

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz,
667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....14

E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23

Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC,
411 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....31

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....15, 31

Friedman v. Sebelius,
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....37

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Henke v. Dep't of the Interior,
842 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012).....32

Hillyer v. United States,
No. 4:CV-95-0709, 1995 WL 749553 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1995).....39

Jacksonville Port Authority v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... *passim*

Kyne v. Leedom,
148 F. Supp. 597 (D.D.C 1956).....34

Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15, 30

Melody Music, Inc. v. FCC,
345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....26

Merck & Co. v. FDA,
148 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001)..... *passim*

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....30

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....37

Mpras v. District of Columbia,
74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014).....32

Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....35

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....32

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....15

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers)35

PREVOR v. FDA,
895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....26

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger,
795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....38

Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....33

Shays v. FEC,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	15
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Kessler</i> , 880 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	39
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<i>Zotos Int'l, Inc. v. Young</i> , 830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)-(D).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(II)(cc).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 355a.....	<i>passim</i>
